

No. 410PA18-2

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

TOWN OF APEX,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

From Wake County

BEVERLY RUBIN,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

No. 206PA21

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

TOWN OF APEX,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

From Wake County

BEVERLY RUBIN,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

\*\*\*\*\*

**NEW BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER  
BEVERLY RUBIN**

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....2

ISSUE PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE  
REVIEW .....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

    A.    A Developer Strikes a Deal to Steal Ms.  
        Rubin’s Land .....6

    B.    The Courts Reject the Town’s  
        Unconstitutional Conduct .....7

    C.    The Town Refuses to End Its Invasion of  
        Ms. Rubin’s Property .....9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

    II.   THE TOWN SHOULD HAVE OBEYED  
          THE FINAL JUDGMENT THAT WAS  
          AFFIRMED ON APPEAL ..... 13

    III.  A PROPERTY OWNER WHOSE LAND IS  
          OCCUPIED IS ENTITLED TO AN  
          INJUNCTION TO STOP THE  
          OCCUPATION ..... 14

        A.  When the Government Occupies  
            Private Property in Violation of the  
            Constitution, the Courts Must Tell the  
            Government to Leave..... 14

        B.  No Separate Proceeding Is Needed or  
            Appropriate ..... 20

C. The Court of Appeals Opinion Undermines Fundamental Property Rights by Subjecting Them to a Balancing Test .....	27
IV. THE 2019 CASE SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
APPENDIX:	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 70 .....	App. 1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-259 .....	App. 2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-298 .....	App. 3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-302 .....	App. 4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 40A-28.....	App. 5-6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 40A-42.....	App. 7-8

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Bradshaw v. Hilton Lumber Co.*,  
179 N.C. 501, 103 S.E. 69 (1920)..... 17, 20

*Calder v. Bull*,  
3 U.S. 386 (1798) ..... 15

*Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.*,  
550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*Carolina & Nw. Ry. Co. v. Piedmont Wagon & Mfg. Co.*,  
229 N.C. 695, 51 S.E.2d 301 (1949)..... 19

*Carolina Beach Fishing Pier, Inc. v. Town of Carolina  
Beach*,  
274 N.C. 362, 163 S.E.2d 363 (1968)..... 28

*City of Statesville v. Roth*,  
77 N.C. App. 803, 336 S.E.2d 142 (1985)..... 18

*Clark v. Asheville Contracting Co.*,  
316 N.C. 475, 342 S.E.2d 832 (1986)..... 27

*Clark v. Craven Reg'l Med. Auth.*,  
326 N.C. 15, 387 S.E.2d 168 (1990)..... 33

*Corum v. Univ. of N.C.*,  
330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)..... 27

*Cozad v. Kanawha Hardwood Co.*,  
139 N.C. 283, 51 S.E. 932 (1905)..... 26

*Dabbondanza v. Hansley*,  
249 N.C. App. 18, 791 S.E.2d 116 (2016)..... 22

*Gulf Lines Connecting R.R. of Ill. v. Golconda N. Ry.*,  
125 N.E. 357 (Ill. 1919) ..... 25

*Hairston v. Danville & W. Ry. Co.*,  
208 U.S. 598 (1908) ..... 16

<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	15
<i>Higday v. Nickolaus</i> , 469 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. Ct. App. 1971) .....	32
<i>Hill v. Resort Dev. Co.</i> , 251 N.C. 52, 110 S.E.2d 470 (1959).....	22
<i>Honolulu Mem'l Park, Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 436 P.2d 207 (Haw. 1967).....	18
<i>Hous. &amp; Redevelopment Auth. ex rel. City of Richfield v. Walser Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. 2002).....	30
<i>In re Rapp</i> , 621 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	19
<i>In re T.H.T.</i> , 362 N.C. 446, 665 S.E.2d 54 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	15
<i>Kirby v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 368 N.C. 847, 786 S.E.2d 919 (2016).....	14, 15, 29
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	22
<i>Mo. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896).....	16
<i>Myers v. Clackamas Cnty.</i> , 194 P. 176 (Ore. 1921) .....	25
<i>Nelson v. Town of Highlands</i> , 159 N.C. App. 393, 583 S.E.2d 313 (2003).....	17

<i>O'Neal v. Rollinson</i> , 212 N.C. 83, 192 S.E. 688 (1937).....	26
<i>Peter v. City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 35 Haw. 225 (1939) .....	18
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	29
<i>Redevelopment Comm'n of Greensboro v. Sec. Nat'l Bank of Greensboro</i> , 252 N.C. 595, 114 S.E.2d 688 (1960).....	15
<i>Sale v. State Highway &amp; Pub. Works Comm'n</i> , 242 N.C. 612, 89 S.E.2d 290 (1955).....	16, 21
<i>State ex rel. Shartel v. Humphreys</i> , 93 S.W.2d 924 (Mo. 1936).....	24
<i>State Highway Comm'n v. Thornton</i> , 271 N.C. 227, 156 S.E.2d 248 (1967).....	21, 29, 30
<i>State Highway Comm'n v. Batts</i> , 265 N.C. 346, 144 S.E.2d 126 (1965).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 351 N.C. 401, 527 S.E.2d 307 (2000).....	24
<i>State v. Fritsche</i> , --- N.C. ---, 895 S.E.2d 347 (2023) .....	12
<i>Stratford v. City of Greensboro</i> , 124 N.C. 127, 32 S.E. 394 (1899).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Sutton v. Figgatt</i> , 280 N.C. 89, 185 S.E.2d 97 (1971).....	23
<i>Town of Apex v. Rubin ("Rubin I")</i> , 262 N.C. App. 148, 821 S.E.2d 613 (2018).....	4, 6, 9
<i>Town of Apex v. Rubin ("Rubin II")</i> , 277 N.C. App. 328, 858 S.E.2d 387 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

*Town of Apex v. Rubin ("Rubin III")*,  
277 N.C. App. 357, 858 S.E.2d 364 (2021).....*passim*

*Town of Midland v. Morris*,  
209 N.C. App. 208, 704 S.E.2d 329 (2011)..... 23

*Tucker v. City of Kannapolis*,  
159 N.C. App. 174, 582 S.E.2d 697 (2003)..... 18

*Walther v. City of Cape Girardeau*,  
149 S.W. 36 (Mo. Ct. App. 1912) ..... 30

*Whitacre P'ship v. Biosignia, Inc.*,  
358 N.C. 1, 591 S.E.2d 870 (2004)..... 33

*Wildcatt v. Smith*,  
69 N.C. App. 1, 316 S.E.2d 870 (1984)..... 24

**Statutes:**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 70..... 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-259 ..... 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-298 ..... 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-302 ..... 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31 ..... 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 40A-28 ..... 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 40A-42 ..... 17

**Other Authorities:**

John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, *The North  
Carolina State Constitution* (2d ed. 2013) ..... 15

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 15

No. 410PA18-2
